

**FILED**  
OCT 03, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 30032-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KIMBERLY LYNN GRIJALVA,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii- iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
1. The amended information charging second degree theft was constitutionally defective- it failed to charge a crime.....	1
2. The evidence was insufficient to find Appellant guilty as charged .....	1
3. The court failed to determine if Appellant had the means to pay legal financial obligations imposed.....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
1. The amended information was not defective .....	1
2. The evidence was sufficient for the court to find Appellant guilty as charged .....	1
3. The issue that the court failed to determine Appellant’s ability to pay her legal financial obligations is not ripe. In the alternative this court should remand for the trial court to strike those sections which do not impose statutorily mandated costs and assessments .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ONE- AMENDED INFORMATION.....	2
RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION TWO – SUFFICIENCY .....	15
A. <u>THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE</u> .....	18
B. <u>INTRODUCTION OF CONTRABAND IN THE THIRD DEGREE</u> .....	29
RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION THREE – PAYMENTS .....	34
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

Ruse v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries, 138 Wash.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999) ..... 17

State v. Ackles, 8 Wash. 462, 36 P.597 (1894) ..... 4

State v. Alvarez, 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995) ..... 21

State v. Baldwin, 63 Wn.App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116, 837 P.2d 646 (1991) ..... 35, 36

State v. Banks, 149 Wn.2d 38, 65 P.3d 1198 (2003)..... 21

State v. Bertrand, 165 Wn.App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011)..... 35

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn.App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) ..... 18

State v. Brown, 169 Wn.2d 195, 234 P.3d 212 (2010)..... 5, 6

State v. Dejarlais, 88 Wash.App. 297, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997), *aff’d*, 136 Wash.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1988)..... 18

State v. Denby, 143 Wash.288, 255 P.141 (1927)..... 5

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) ..... 15-17

State v. Head, 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998) ..... 21

State v. Hovig, 149 Wn.App. 1, 202 P.3d 318, review denied, 166 Wn.2d 1020 (2009)..... 16

State v. Kilburn, 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004) ..... 17

State v. Kjorsvik, 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)..... 2, 6, 8

State v. Kyle, 14 Wash.550, 45 P.147 (1896)..... 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Leach</u> , 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989) .....	2, 5
<u>State v. Mendez-Solorio</u> , 108 Wn.App. 823, 33 P.3d 411 (2001) .....	6
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 71 Wn.2d 143, 426 P.2d 986 (1967) .....	6
<u>State v. Nonog</u> , 169 Wn.2d 220, 237 P.3d 250 (2010) .....	2, 7-8
<u>State v. Pestrin</u> , 43 Wn.App. 705, 719 P.2d 137 (1986) .....	10
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 98 Wn.App. 936, 991 P.2d 1195 (2000) .....	8
<u>State v. Robertson</u> , 88 Wash.App. 836, 947 P.2d 765 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wash.2d 1004, 959 P.2d 127 (1998) .....	20
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	17
<u>State v. Stritmatter</u> , 102 Wn.2d 516, 688 P.2d 499 (1984) .....	6
<u>State v. Tandecki</u> , 153 Wn.2d 842, 109 P.3d 398 (2005) .....	3
<u>State v. Teal</u> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004) .....	17
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 73 Wn.2d 729, 440 P.2d 488 (1968) .....	6
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	16
<u>State v. Vangerpen</u> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995) .....	2, 4
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007) .....	2, 8
<u>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass’n v. Chelan County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) .....	17
 <b>Federal Case</b>	
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

**Rules and Statutes**

CrR 2.1(a)(1) .....	3
CrR 6.1(d) .....	21
RAP 10.3(b) .....	1
RCW 9A.56.010 .....	10
RCW 9A.56.020 .....	12, 29
RCW 9A.56.262 .....	9, 12
RCW 9.94A.760(1) .....	35
RCW 9.94A.760(2) .....	35
RCW 10.01.160(3) .....	35
WPIC 2.21 .....	11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	2
Wash. Const. art. I § 22 (amend. 10) .....	2
